MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Снар. 118

Chapter 118.

An act to incorporate the Pleasant Cove Ice and Water-Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

SECT. 1. Edwin Pinkham and C. H. Fisher, both of Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Pleasant Cove Ice and Water-Power Company, with all the rights and privileges granted by the laws of this state to similar corporations, and subject to the limitations and obligations therein provided.

Authorized to erect dam and flow cove.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized and granted the power to erect and maintain a dam across the entrance of Pleasant Cove, in said Boothbay, excluding the tide water entirely from said cove, and flowing the same with fresh water, thereby creating a fresh water pond, for the purpose of making water power, which said power the said corporation may use or lease to other persons; and also for the purpose of cutting, storing, shipping and selling of ice.

Authorized to hold real and personal property SECT. 3. Said corporation may hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 4. Said Edwin Pinkham is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving written notice to his associates seven days prior to said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1881.

Chapter 119.

An Act to prohibit the taking of Spawn Herring within certain limits in Milbridge or Narraguagus Bay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of herring with seines and nets, restricted. SECT. 1. The taking of herring or fishing therefor by the use of purse and drag-seines and all other seines or nets from the first day of July to the first day of November, is hereby prohibited in the waters lying within the jurisdiction of the state in Milbridge or Narraguagus bay, at the mouth

of Narraguagus river, bounded on the west by Petit Menan Chap. 120 point, and on the east by Pleasant river, under a penalty Penalty for violation. upon the master or person in charge of said seines or nets, or upon the owner or owners of the vessels, steamers or boats engaged in taking said herring, of not less than one hundred dollars, and no more than three hundred dollars, and there shall be a lien upon said vessels, steamers, boats and apparatus used in such unlawful pursuit until said penalty, with costs of prosecution is paid.

SECT. 2. All penalties named in section one may be Penalties, how recovered by indictment or action of debt; one-fourth part of the penalty recovered or imposed shall be for the benefit of the complainant or party prosecuting, and the remaining three-fourths shall be paid into the school fund of the town of Milbridge.

Approved March 12, 1881.

Chapter 120.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of approresolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same:

Pay roll of valuation commission and clerks, two		
thousand nine hundred and thirty dollars	\$2,930	00
Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars	4,000	00
Subordinate officers of state prison, five thousand	4	
three hundred dollars	5,300	00
Insane state beneficiaries, thirty-eight thousand		
dollars	38,000	00
Salary of clerk in secretary of State's office, one		
thousand dollars	1,000	00